2008-2012

COLLEGE ASSOCIATION AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

WELLESLEY COLLEGE

AND

WELLESLEY COLLEGE CAMPUS POLICE ASSOCIATION, UNION OF CAMPUS POLICE

2008-2012 COLLEGE - ASSOCIATION AGREEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICI	LE .	PAG	ìΕ
Article	1.	Purpose of Agreement	. 1
Article	2.	Recognition	. 1
	2.1.	Bargaining Unit	. 1
	2.2.	Definitions	. 1
	2.3.	Probationary Period	. 2
Article	3	Union Security and Dues Deduction	. 2
	3.1.	Union Shop	.2
	3.2.	Eligibility for Union Membership	.3
	3.3.	Deduction of Dues	. 3
Article	4	Management	. 3
Article	5	Grievances and Arbitration	. 3
	5.1.	Grievance Procedure	. 3
	5.2.	Arbitration	. 5
	5.3.	Time Limits	. 5
	5.4.	Pay for Grievance Time	. 5
	5.5.	Employees' Right to Present Grievances	. 5
Article	6	Wages	. 6
	6.1.	Wage Rates	. 6
	6.2.	Shift Differentials	. 6
	6.3.	Officer-in-Charge, Absent a Sergeant	. 6
Article	7	Hours and Overtime	. 6
	7.1.	Hours of Work	. 6
	7.2.	Overtime	. 8
	7.3.	Reporting Late or Leaving Work	.9
	7.4.	Call-In Pay	.9
	7.5.	Special Events	.9

	7.6.	Emergency Closings	. 10
Article	8	Holidays and Holiday Pay	. 10
	8.1.	Recognized Holidays	. 10
	8.2.	Eligibility Requirements	. 11
	8.3.	Application of Holiday Pay	. 11
	8.4.	Computation of Holiday Pay	. 11
	8.5.	Pay for Holiday Work	. 11
	8.6.	Special Time Off at Christmas	. 11
Article	9	Vacations and Vacation Pay	. 12
	9.1.	Vacation Amount and Vacation Pay	.12
	9.2.	Eligibility Requirements	. 13
	9.3.	Computation of Vacation Pay	. 13
	9.4.	Accrued Vacation Pay	. 13
	9.5.	Vacation Time	. 13
	9.6.	Illness During Vacation	. 14
Article	10	Sick Leave	. 14
	10.1.	Sick Leave Amount and Sick Leave Pay.	. 14
	10.2.	Computation of Sick Leave	. 15
	10.3.	Accumulation of Sick Leave	. 15
	10.4.	Pay out at Retirement	. 15
	10.5.	Conditions	. 15
	10.6.	Sick Leave Incentive Bonus	. 16
	10.7.	Unpaid Sick Leave	. 16
	10.8.	Worker's Compensation Disability Leave	. 17
	10.9.	Special Disability Compensation Due to Acts of Violence	. 18
	10.10	Maternity Disability Leave and Child Care Leave	. 18
	10.11.	FMLA and SNLA.	.21
	10.12	Light Duty	.22
Article	11	Military Service	.22
	11.1.	Reemployment Rights	.22
	11.2.	Military Training Duty.	. 22

	11.3.	Selective Service Physical Examination	22
Article	12 Fun	eral Leave	23
Article	13 Jury	Duty	23
Article 14 Health and Safety24			
Article	15 Stril	kes and Lockouts	24
Article	16 Bull	letin Boards	24
Article	17 Seni	iority	24
	17.1.	Definition	24
	17.2.	Leave of Absence	25
	17.3.	Absence of Association Officers	25
	17.4.	Principle	25
	17.5.	Seniority List	25
	17.6.	Retirement	25
	17.7.	Voluntary Quit	26
Article	18	Promotions and Transfers	26
	18.1.	Preference to Employees	26
	18.2.	Posting	26
	18.3.	Temporary Transfers	26
	18.4.	Permanent Transfers	26
	18.5.	Work Location	26
Article	19	Insurance	27
	19.1.	Health Insurance.	27
	19.2.	Dental Plan.	28
	19.3.	Group Life Insurance	28
	19.4.	Short-Term Disability Plan.	28
	19.5.	Long-Term Disability Plan	29
	19.6.	Insurance Policies	30
	19.7.	Non-Duplication of Benefits	30
Article	20	Pension Plan	30
Article	21	Personnel Files	30
Article	22	Equal Opportunity	30

Article	23	Federal and State Laws	30	
Article	24	Complete Agreement	31	
Article	25	Notices	31	
Article	26	Simpson Infirmary	31	
Article	27	Tuition Assistance Plan.	31	
Article	28	Uniforms	32	
Article	29	Personal Days	32	
Article	30	Performance Appraisals	33	
Article	31	Duration of Agreement	33	
	31.1.	Effective Date and Termination	33	
Schedul	e A (So	chedule of Wage Rates)	34	
Exhibit	I		35	
Side Letter of Agreement				
In Witne	In Witness Whereof			

2008-2012 COLLEGE – ASSOCIATION AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT made on July 6, 2009, by and between Wellesley College, a Massachusetts corporation (the "College"), and the Wellesley College Campus Police Association, Union of Campus Police (the "Association").

Article 1 Purpose of Agreement

1.1 The purpose of this agreement is to set forth wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment for the employees in the bargaining unit represented by the Association, to promote harmonious conditions of employment and to provide for the continuous and uninterrupted service of the College.

Article 2 Recognition

- 2.1 Bargaining Unit. The College recognizes the Association as the sole and exclusive bargaining agent for all full-time and regular part-time Campus Police officers in the ranks of patrolman and sergeant employed by the College in Wellesley, Massachusetts, but excluding all other employees, civilian dispatchers, supervisory employees, professional employees, technical employees, office employees, clerical employees, teaching employees, faculty and students of the College, casual employees and temporary employees. Casual employees shall mean employees who work less than twenty (20) hours per week. Temporary employees shall mean employees who are hired on a temporary basis to work twenty (20) hours or more per week and who do not work for a period longer than thirty (30) consecutive days. The employment of temporary employees shall not cause a regular employee to be laid off or reduced in hours. If a temporary employee works for a period longer than thirty (30) consecutive days, he then shall become an employee within the bargaining unit. The College will furnish the Association with the name of each temporary employee currently on the payroll and with the name of each temporary employee hired hereafter and will promptly notify the Association when any temporary employee has worked for a period longer than such thirty (30)day period and thus has become an employee within the bargaining unit.
- 2.2 <u>Definitions</u>. Except as otherwise required by the context, the following terms shall, when hereafter used in this Agreement, have the meanings indicated, respectively:
 - a) "<u>Bargaining unit</u>" shall mean the bargaining unit as defined in section 2.1.
 - b) "Employee" whether used alone or as part of another term defined below, shall mean an employee within the bargaining unit.
 - c) "Full-time employee" shall mean an employee who regularly

works a full-time work-week.

- d) "Part-time employee" shall mean an employee who regularly works at least twenty (20) hours per week but less than a full-time work-week
- e) "Continuous employment" shall mean the employee's period of seniority hereunder.
- f) "Regular straight-time hourly rate" shall mean the employees regular straight-time hourly rate of pay for the purposes of the Fair Labor Standards Act, including shift differentials where such shift differential is applicable in accordance with Section 6.2.
- g) "<u>His</u>" or "<u>her</u>", in all cases where a word relating to a specific gender is used, such word shall be given the broadest possible interpretation and the feminine shall include the masculine and the masculine the feminine.
- 2.3 Probationary Period. A new employee or an employee rehired after a termination of his seniority shall be a probationary employee during the first year of his employment from the date of his most recent hiring, which period shall be his probationary period. However, there shall not be counted toward a probationary employee's one-year probationary period any time in which he does not work on account of sickness or accident. During an employee's probationary period, he shall have no seniority rights hereunder and may be discharged at the discretion of the College. The decision of the College in this regard shall not be subject to the grievance procedure or arbitration hereunder. An employee's probationary period may be extended by mutual agreement of the College and the Association. When an employee has completed his probationary period, he shall be added to the seniority list and his seniority date shall be the date of his most recent hiring.

Article 3 Union Security and Dues Deduction

3.1 <u>Union Shop.</u> Any employee who is a member of the Association on the effective date of this Agreement shall, as a condition of employment, remain a member of the Association in good standing for the term of this Agreement. Any employee who is not a member of the Association on the effective date of this Agreement shall, as a condition of employment, become a member of the Association not later than the thirtieth (30th) day following the effective date of this Agreement and thereafter remain a member of the Association in good standing for the term of this Agreement. Any employee hired after the effective date of this Agreement shall, as a condition of employment, become a member of the Association not later than the thirtieth (30) day following the beginning of his employment and thereafter remain a member in good standing for the term of this

Agreement. If this Agreement should be executed subsequent to its effective date, the words "execution date" shall be substituted for "effective date" in this section.

- 3.2 <u>Eligibility for Union Membership</u>. The Association agrees not to discriminate against any employee. The Association agrees that all employees will be allowed to become and maintain themselves as members in good standing of the Association in accordance with the Constitution and/or By-laws of the Association.
- 3.3 <u>Deduction of Dues</u>. The College agrees to deduct weekly from earned wages, and to remit to the Association, the membership dues and initiation fees, fixed in accordance with the Constitution and/or By-laws of the Association, of those employees who have individually and voluntarily authorized the College to do so by written assignment in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit I</u>. The Association agrees to indemnify the College and hold it harmless from and on account of any claims, demands, suits or other forms of liability that may arise out of or by reason of any deductions of Association dues and initiation fees made by the College and/or the payment of any amounts so deducted to the Association, provided that the Association will not be liable for any legal fees or expenses incurred by the College in connection therewith.

Article 4 Management

4.1 Subject to the specific provisions of this Agreement, the parties agree that the management and operation of the College and the direction of its working forces including (but not limited to) the rights to supervise the employee and to assign work to them; to make and maintain reasonable rules to assure orderly and effective work; to determine what and where duties will be performed; to determine competency; to hire, transfer, promote, to lay off the employees and recall employees; and to maintain reasonable rules to work; to determine employee competency; to discipline, suspend, demote and discharge employees for just cause; and to explain terms and conditions of employment directly to new employees and to inform such employees directly concerning employment matters; are vested exclusively in the College. The College agrees that such rights shall not be exercised for the purposes of violating any of the specific provisions of this Agreement or discriminating against any employee because of Association membership or proper Association activity.

Article 5 Grievances and Arbitration

5.1 <u>Grievance Procedure</u>. The representatives of both the College and the Association shall be responsible for making prompt and earnest efforts to adjust grievances between employees and the College. A "grievance" shall mean a complaint by an employee that as to him the College has interpreted and applied this Agreement in violation of a specific provision hereof. Except as provided in Section 5.5, all grievances shall be handled in accordance with the following procedure:

shall take up the grievance with the Deputy Chief. If the grievance is not settled within five (5) calendar days as a result of their discussion, it shall be reduced to writing, signed by an Association representative and the aggrieved employee and submitted to the Deputy Chief. The written grievance shall explain as specifically as possible the nature of the grievance and refer to the contract provisions involved. The written grievance must be submitted within twenty (20) calendar days following the event on which the grievance is based or the time when the employee should have been aware of such event. The Deputy Chief shall give a written answer within five (5) calendar days after the written grievance has been submitted to her.

Step 2. If the grievance is not settled in Step 1, the Association shall have the right to appeal to Step 2 by written notice to the College (Attention: Chief of Police) given within fourteen (14) calendar days after the Deputy Chief has given her written answer in Step 1. The grievance shall be taken up at a meeting between a representative of the Association and the Chief of Police or his designated representative, which shall be held within seven (7) calendar days after the grievance has been referred to this step. The Chief of Police or his designated representative shall give a written answer within fourteen (14) days after such meeting.

Step 3. If the grievance is not settled in Step 2, the Association shall have the right to appeal to Step 3 by written notice to the College (Attention: Deputy Director of Human Resources) given within fourteen (14) calendar days after the Chief of Police or his designated representative has given his written answer in Step 2. The grievance shall be taken up at a meeting between the principal officers of the College and the Association, or their designated representatives. Every effort shall be made to hold the meeting within seven (7) calendar days after its having been requested by the Association, but in any event the decision of the College shall be given to the Association in writing within thirty (30) calendar days after such request or twenty (20) calendar days after such meeting, whichever occurs sooner.

With respect to grievances protesting the suspension, demotion or discharge of an employee, Step 1 and Step 2 will be omitted and the written grievance will be referred directly to Step 3. The College's decision in Step 3 will be given in writing within seven (7) calendar days after the Step 3 meeting. Otherwise such grievances will be handled in the same manner as other grievances. In the event that a suspension, demotion, discharge or other discipline is determined to be without just cause, in either the grievance procedure or arbitration, the employee will be reinstated in good standing with such back pay, if any, for time or pay lost as the equities of the particular case may demand.

5.2 <u>Arbitration</u>. If the grievance is not settled in Step 3, and unless the matter

is excluded from the grievance procedure or arbitration by any provisions of this Agreement, then the Association may by written notice to the College demand that the grievance be submitted to arbitration, provided that such written notice is given within thirty (30) calendar days after the College has given its written decision in Step 3. The parties shall attempt to agree upon an arbitrator. If such agreement is not reached within fourteen (14) calendar days after the Association's written demand for arbitration, the Association may request in writing to the American Arbitration Association that the arbitrator be selected in accordance with the rules then obtaining of that Association applicable to labor arbitration, provided that such written request is given within sixty (60) calendar days after the College has given its written decision in Step 3. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding, except that the arbitrator shall have no authority to change or disregard any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement. The fees and other charges of the arbitrator shall be equally divided between the parties.

- 5.3 <u>Time Limits</u>. The time limits provided for in this Article are conditions precedent for the filing and processing of grievances under this Article. Any such time limit may be extended in a particular case by mutual agreement between the appropriate representatives at the step involved, provided such extension is set forth in writing and signed by the party for whose benefit the time limit was established. If it is not possible to refer the grievance at any step within the applicable time limits because of the absence of the appropriate representative of the College, the grievance may be referred to the next step. The failure of the College at any step to give its written answer to the grievance within the applicable time limits shall qualify the grievance to be referred to the next step. If a grievance is not referred to the next step in the grievance procedure within the applicable time limit, it shall be considered settled on the basis of the last answer given.
- 5.4 Pay for Grievance Time. When Steps 1, 2, and 3 of the grievance procedure take place, in whole or in part, during normal working hours, the College will pay for time actually lost from work in attending the grievance meetings during normal working hours by the Association representatives and the employees involved. Such pay will be at the employee's regular straight-time hourly rate. The College shall not be required to pay for time lost in arbitration.
- 5.5 Employees' Right to Present Grievances. Any individual employee or group of employees shall have the right at any time to present grievances to the College and to have such grievances adjusted, without the intervention of the Association, as long as the adjustment is not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement and provided that the Association has been given an opportunity to be present at such adjustment. Grievances under this Section shall not be subject to the grievance procedure without the consent of the Association. The provisions of Section 5.4 with respect to pay for time lost will also apply to any employee presenting grievances to the College in accordance with this Section 5.5.

Wages

- 6.1 <u>Wage Rates</u>. Hourly wage rates in effect during the term of this Agreement for employees covered by this Agreement are shown in Schedule <u>A</u>, "Schedule of Wage Rates", which is attached to and made a part of this Agreement.
- 6.2 Shift Differentials. A shift differential of five percent (5 %) shall be added to the straight-time hourly rates of employees who are regularly assigned to a second shift (meaning a regular eight-hour shift commencing at or after 3:30 p.m. and before 11:30 p.m.) for all hours worked on such shift. A shift differential of seven percent (7 %) shall be added to the straight-time hourly rates of employees who are regularly assigned to a third shift (meaning a regular eight-hour shift commencing at or after 11:30 p.m. and before 7:30 a.m.) for all hours worked on such shift. When an employee is assigned by the College as a temporary substitute in accordance with the provisions of Article 7 to work the shift of an absent employee who is regularly assigned to a second shift or a third shift, or is assigned to work overtime or on a paid detail during either of such shifts, he shall receive the applicable shift differential for all hours worked on such shift.
- 6.3 Officer-in-Charge, Absent a Sergeant. When scheduled to work an assigned patrol shift, absent a Sergeant, an employee at the promotional level of Officer-in-Charge will receive the Officer-in-Charge rate of pay for all hours worked on such shift. In the event that two or more employees with the rank of Officer-in-Charge are assigned to the same shift, absent a Sergeant, the employee with more senior time in rank at the promotional level of Officer-in-Charge will receive the Officer-in-Charge rate of pay for all hours worked on such shift.

Article 7 Hours and Overtime

7.1 Hours of Work.

- a. Work Week. The normal work-week for full-time employees shall consist of four (4) consecutive days on duty of eight (8) hours each (inclusive of a paid daily one-half hour lunch/dinner period) and two (2) consecutive days off duty (i.e., a 4 and 2 work-week). Regular shifts will be 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., 3:30 p.m. to 11:30 p.m., 11:30 p.m. to 7:30 a.m. The College may assign overlapping shifts in order to address public safety needs.
- b. <u>Coffee Breaks</u>. A coffee break of ten (10) minutes shall be given on College time during an employee's shift, at a time and place arranged by the employee's supervisor. Additional time off for this purpose shall be deductible as lost time. Forfeiture of the time allowed shall not entitle the employee to compensatory time off or leave.
- c. Payroll Week. The payroll week for all employees shall consist

of seven (7) consecutive calendar days of twenty-four (24) hours each, commencing at 12:01 a.m. Sunday, unless and until some other payroll week shall be designated by the College.

d. Shift Assignment.

- Regular shift assignments for employees who have completed one hundred eighty (180) consecutive calendar days exclusive of time not worked on account of sickness or accident of their probationary period shall be established on July 1 of each year and shall be for a period of one (1) year. Preference for shift assignments shall be in accordance with classification seniority. Shift assignments are outlined in the Patrol Shift Assignments Policy Memorandum developed by the College. The College will not significantly change the normal assignments outlined in this Policy Memorandum without consulting with the Campus Police Union. Probationary employees may be rotated to any shift and at the conclusion of their probationary period shall be assigned to a regular shift for the balance of the schedule year. In the event that an employee's shift assignment is affected by a reallocation of positions, such employee shall be entitled to preference for another shift assignment held by an employee with less classification seniority.
- (ii) In the event the College decides to temporarily fill a vacancy in a shift, it shall post a notice of such vacancy. Any employee in the appropriate classification who has completed one hundred eighty (180) consecutive calendar days (exclusive of time not worked on account of sickness or accident) of his/her probationary period may apply for such vacancy for the balance of the schedule year, with preference given to the employee with the greatest seniority in the event there are two (2) or more applicants.
- (iii) In the event the College decides to temporarily fill a vacancy in a shift due to an employee's leave of absence or illness, it shall first seek volunteers. If there are no volunteers, the College may upon one (1) week's notice temporarily reassign the employee from another shift with the least seniority to fill the vacancy. This provision does not preclude the College from seeking volunteers to temporarily fill vacancies due to reasons other than the above.
- (iv) Full-time employees who regularly work four (4) shifts on and two (2) shifts off will be compensated at a minimum of forty (40) hours per week, including during work weeks when they regularly work only thirty-two (32) hours per week (a "short week"). As a condition of this schedule, employees shall be required to

work twenty-five (25) additional hours during the fiscal year, each during one of their short weeks, not to exceed five (5) such hours during any given short week, for the purposes of training and/or regular shift work. These "short week shifts hours" are compensated through the extra compensation already paid to employees during their thirty-two (32) hour work weeks and shall not be further compensated. All time worked over thirty-two (32) hours during a short week, up to five (5) hours, shall be counted as short week shift hours until no such time is owed. Roll call shall occur, if at all, during and within each regular shift as described in Article 7.1(a) and shall be included when calculating regular hours worked per week.

Full-time employees who regularly work a split shift will be compensated at a minimum of forty (40) hours per week, including during work weeks when they regularly work only thirty-two (32) hours per week (a "short week"). As a condition of this schedule, employees shall be required to work thirty (30) additional hours during the fiscal year, each during one of their short weeks, not to exceed five (5) such hours during any given short week, for the purposes of training and/or regular shift work. These "short week shifts hours" are compensated through the extra compensation already paid to employees during their thirtytwo (32) hour work weeks and shall not be further compensated. All time worked over thirty-two (32) hours during a short week, up to five (5) hours, shall be counted as short week shift hours until no such time is owed. Roll call shall occur, if at all, during and within each regular shift as described in Article 7.1(a) and shall be included when calculating regular hours worked per week.

7.2 Overtime.

- a. Overtime Pay. One and one-half times the regular straight-time hourly rate will be paid for all hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours per work day or forty (40) hours per payroll week. Paid sick leave, paid personal days, paid vacation, funeral leave, compensable accident, jury duty, military duty and holidays for which the employee receives holiday pay shall be counted as regular hours worked in computing weekly overtime.
- b. No Pyramiding. There shall be no pyramiding of any overtime or premium pay for the same work. When work falls within two or more overtime or premium pay classifications (whether required by law or by the terms of this Agreement), only the highest single overtime or premium rate shall be paid.

- c. <u>Allocation of Overtime</u>. Insofar as practicable, overtime and special details shall be allotted equally among the employees; provided that an employee who is absent for more than thirty (30) calendar days or who has been suspended without pay (and whose suspension is not revoked) shall not receive any such allotment to compensate for overtime and special detail opportunities foregone during his absence. This provision shall not form a basis for any claim for wages or for overtime premiums for hours not worked.
- d. Overtime Incentive. Members who work ninety-six (96) hours or more of accumulated overtime in a consecutive three (3) month period will be eligible for eight (8) hours of compensatory time off at a time and date agreed upon by the College.
- 7.3 <u>Reporting Late or Leaving Work.</u> An employee reporting for work later than the hour for starting shall report to his / her immediate supervisor or other authorized person before going on duty.

No employee shall leave his job without the prior permission of an authorized person. Any employee who leaves his job without permission may be subject to disciplinary action. Any employee who deliberately and intentionally walks off his job without permission will no longer be considered an employee of the College.

- 7.4 Call-In Pay. An employee shall be paid a minimum of five (5) hours' pay at the rate of one and one-half times his regular straight-time hourly rate for "paid details" and four (4) hours' pay at such rate for "call-ins". A "paid detail" as used herein means that the employee is voluntarily assigned, outside of his regularly scheduled hours, to provide security at a party or a special function. A "call-in" as used herein means that the employee is summoned, outside of his regularly scheduled hours, to work in an emergency, appear in court, or work on Commencement and Spring Weekend, and does any work assigned to him. Overtime generated from outside the department shall be paid at paid detail rate or call-in rate. This Section does not apply when an employee is asked during his regularly scheduled hours to do overtime or emergency work. When an employee commences work on a call-in less than three (3) hours prior to the beginning of his regularly scheduled shift, he shall be entitled to call-in pay (at the rate of time and one-half) only for the period between the commencement of his work on the call-in and the start of his regularly scheduled shift.
- 7.5 Special Events. The College and the Association recognize the need for requiring the police officers to be on duty for certain special events. Certain events that have two-hundred fifty (250) attendees where alcohol is being served, including society parties and events with over five hundred (500) attendees require at least one (1) officer to be assigned to the event. The College will determine shift hours and assignment.

Since activities vary from year to year, it is not possible to determine specifically the number of overtime hours that each officer will have to work to cover events. However, officers shall be given reasonable prior notice of available overtime hours and shall have the opportunity to sign up in advance for such shifts. Officers who fail to sign up for overtime hours will be assigned hours. Additional hours of overtime may be available once assignments are made, and these hours of overtime will be assigned on a volunteer basis according to department overtime policies. Any officer forced to work an event will be eligible for compensatory time during the same pay period if shift staffing permits.

Assignments will be assigned and granted on a seniority basis, distributed fairly and in accordance with established departmental guidelines. Officers who fail to sign up for overtime hours will be assigned hours. Additional hours of overtime may be available once assignments are made, and these hours of overtime will be assigned on a volunteer basis according to department overtime policies. Any officer forced to work an event will be eligible for compensatory time during the same pay period if shift staffing permits.

Officers working party details over four (4) hours that extend until 2 a.m. will be paid eight (8) hours minimum.

Emergency Closings. In the event that the College closes due to inclement weather or other emergency conditions, employees in operations deemed essential by the College are expected to report to work unless doing so involves unreasonable hardship or risk. Such employees who do report to work will be paid at the rate of two and one-half (2½) times their regular rate of pay for hours actually worked. Employees who are not expected to report to work will receive their regular straight-time pay. Employees who are expected to report to work but cannot do so because of unreasonable hardship or risk may use any accumulated unused vacation or paid personal days. Employees who are expected to report to work but cannot do so because of a declared state of emergency will receive their regular straight-time.

Article 8 Holidays and Holiday Pay

8.1 <u>Recognized Holidays</u>. The following shall be recognized as paid holidays for employees:

New Year's Day Martin Luther King, Jr. Day President's Birthday Patriot's Day

Memorial Day Independence Day Labor Day Columbus Day Thanksgiving

Day after Thanksgiving

Christmas

Each such holiday shall be observed on the day of the observance by applicable law.

- 8.2 Eligibility Requirements. In order to be entitled to holiday pay, an employee must have worked his full hours as scheduled on his last scheduled working day before the holiday and his next scheduled working day after the holiday, unless his failure to work on such a day or days was excused because of (i) paid sick leave, funeral leave, jury duty, earned vacation, or injured leave pursuant to Section 10.9, (ii) absence on account of military duty or compensable accident which had not exceeded thirty (30) calendar days at the time of the holiday, or (iii) other absence excused by the College which had not exceeded three (3) working days at the time of the holiday. For the purpose of determining eligibility under this Section, an absent employee shall be considered to be scheduled to work before and after the holiday in accordance with the schedule then or most recently applicable to him.
- 8.3 <u>Application of Holiday Pay.</u> Employees shall receive eleven (11) days of holiday pay per year, whether the holiday falls within their regularly scheduled work-week or on one of their regular days off or during their vacation. The provisions of this Section are subject to the requirements of Section 8.2.
- 8.4 <u>Computation of Holiday Pay.</u> A day of holiday pay for full-time employees shall be equal to eight (8) hours multiplied by the employee's regular straight-time hourly rate. A day of holiday pay for part-time employees shall be equal to one-fifth (1/5) of the number of hours per week which the employee regularly works (rounded to the nearest hour) multiplied by the employee's regular straight-time hourly rate.
- 8.5 <u>Pay for Holiday Work.</u> Employees who are required to work on a holiday listed in Section 8.1 shall be paid time and one-half for hours actually worked on such holiday in addition to their holiday pay.
- 8.6 <u>Special Time Off at Christmas</u>. Time off will be granted to employees on the days preceding or following Christmas as indicated below according to the day of the week on which Christmas is legally observed.

Christmas Observed on	Time Off
Monday	1/2 day on preceding Friday
Tuesday	1 day preceding Monday
Wednesday	1 day preceding Tuesday
Thursday	1 day following Friday
Friday	1 day preceding Thursday
Saturday	1 day preceding Friday

Under unusual conditions the College may provide such time off on other days than as specified above in a particular year, provided that written notice thereof is given to the Association on or before December 1 of such year. Each such employee will receive his straight-time pay for his regularly scheduled hours (not including any overtime hours) which he would otherwise have worked except for such time off.

If such employee is required to work during such time-off period in order to continue essential services or provide for emergency needs, he shall be paid for such hours actually worked at straight-time, in addition to the time-off pay provided in the preceding sentence.

For example, as to an employee who is regularly scheduled to work an eight (8)-hour day,

if such an employee is required to work during an eight (8)-hour time-off period as specified above, he shall be paid for his eight (8) hours actually worked at straight-time in addition to eight (8) hours of time-off pay as specified above (i.e., at straight-time);

or

if such an employee uses eight (8) hours vacation during such a time-off period, he shall receive his vacation pay in addition to eight (8) hours of time off pay as specified above (i.e., at straight-time);

or

if such an employee has a regular day off during such a time-off period, he shall receive eight (8) hours of time-off pay as specified above.

(These examples apply to time-off periods of one (1) day. If Christmas is observed on a Monday, so that the time off period is one-half (1/2) day as specified, the time-off pay shall be four (4) hours at straight time.)

Article 9 Vacations and Vacation Pay

9.1 <u>Vacation Amount and Vacation Pay</u>. Employees who have completed one hundred eighty (180) consecutive calendar days (exclusive of time not worked on account of sickness or accident) of their probationary period in the employ of the College, shall receive vacations and vacation pay in accordance with their continuous employment as follows:

Continuous Employment	Amount of Vacation and Vacation Pay
Less than 3 years	6.67 hours/month 2 weeks annually
3 years but less than 10 years	10.0 hours/month 3 weeks annually
10 years but less than 20 years	13.33 hours/month 4 weeks annually
20 years and over	16.67 hours/month 5 weeks

9.2 <u>Eligibility Requirements</u>. In order to be entitled to full vacation and vacation pay as provided in Section 9.1, an employee with one (1) year or more of continuous employment must have received some pay from the College for at least forty (40) weeks during the period of 12 months next preceding the eligibility date. If he received some pay from the College for less than forty (40) weeks during such period, he will be entitled to reduced vacation and vacation pay in the proportion that the number of weeks for which he received some pay from the College during such period bears to forty (40) weeks.

For the purpose of this Section and Section 9.4, pay from the College includes pay received directly from the College as wages, holiday pay, vacation pay, and pay for sick leave, military training duty, funeral leave and jury duty but does not include Workmen's Compensation or other insurance benefits or extended disability benefits.

- 9.3 Computation of Vacation Pay. A week of vacation pay for full-time employee's shall be equal to forty (40) hours multiplied by the employee's regular straight-time hourly rate (including shift differential for an employee regularly assigned to the second or third shift pursuant to Section 6.2 above). A week of vacation pay for part-time employees shall be equal to the number of hours per week, which the employee regularly works multiplied by the employee's regular straight-time hourly rate. A day of vacation pay for an employee shall be equal to one-fifth (1/5) of a week of vacation pay for such employee.
- Accrued Vacation Pay. If an employee who has completed one hundred eighty (180) consecutive calendar days (exclusive of time not worked on account of sickness or accident) of his probationary period is discharged or otherwise has his employment end with at least two (2) weeks advance notice to the College, he shall receive (i) any vacation pay which accrued to his credit on the last eligibility date and which he has not previously received and (ii) vacation pay in recognition of his employment during the period since the last eligibility date, computed for such period as if the date of his termination were an eligibility date and otherwise as provided in Sections 9.1 and 9.2.
- 9.5 <u>Vacation Time</u>. Subject to the provisions of this Section, the College reserves the right to schedule all vacations. Employees entitled to a vacation with pay shall, at their request, receive up to two (2) weeks vacation (not to exceed any accrued vacation pay) during the summer vacation period which shall run from July 1 to August 31. Preference for a two (2) week summer vacation, if so, entitled, shall be granted within ranks in accordance with classification seniority. Vacations must be taken within the twelve months immediately following the eligibility date. Vacations may not be accumulated from year to year except that up to one (1) week of vacation may be carried over from one year to the next with the approval of the Chief or his designee.

13

9.6 Illness During Vacation. An employee who suffers a period of more than three (3) days of illness or injury (other than a compensable injury) while on a scheduled paid vacation may make an election as described below, provided that he presents to the Human Resources Office a medical certificate from a qualified physician covering the exact days of such period of illness or injury. The employee may elect to have the entire period of illness or injury treated as sick time rather than as vacation time, regardless of whether or not he has any accumulated paid sick leave available. However, if he has some accumulated paid sick leave available but not enough to cover the entire period of illness or injury, he may, as an alternative, elect to have treated as sick time rather than as vacation time, so much of the period of illness or injury as can be covered by his accumulated paid sick leave. The employee will not be entitled to vacation pay for the period which he thus elects to have treated as sick time but will be credited with paid sick leave for such period of sick time, to the extent, if any, that he has accumulated paid sick leave available. He will thereafter receive additional vacation pay and, if he so requests, vacation time off to compensate for the vacation pay lost for such period of sick time.

Article 10 Sick Leave

10.1 Sick Leave Amount and Sick Leave Pay.

- a) Sick leave is not paid until it is earned. During the first 90 days of employment, employees are not eligible for paid sick leave, however three (3) sick leave days will be accrued. Thereafter sick leave will be accrued on the basis of one day per month of employment.
- b) An employee on paid sick leave shall receive his regular straight-time hourly rate times the number of hours per day (not exceeding eight (8)) which he would otherwise have worked. No employee shall receive any sick leave pay for a day on which he would not otherwise have worked or for a day for which he is entitled to holiday pay hereunder, providing that in such latter event the employee shall not be charged with having used a day of his sick leave allowance. The minimum time chargeable to paid sick leave shall be on (1) hour. An employee who is receiving Workmen's Compensation benefits may, at his option, use his sick leave pay to make up the difference between such benefits and his regular straight-time weekly pay, and his paid sick leave shall be charged accordingly.
- c) If an employee is excused from work by the College for the balance of the work day in which he sustains an industrial accident, he shall be paid at his regular straight-time hourly rate for the remainder of his straight-time hourly hours lost from work on that day because of his accident and which he would otherwise have worked, and such payment shall not be charged to his paid sick leave. An employee who

is receiving Workmen's Compensation benefits may, at his option, use his sick leave pay to make up the difference between such benefits and his regular straight-time weekly pay, and his paid sick leave will be charged accordingly.

- 10.2 <u>Computation of Sick Leave</u>. A day of paid sick leave for a full-time employee shall be equal to eight (8) hours multiplied by the employee's regular straight-time hourly rate (including shift differential for an employee regularly assigned to the second or third shift pursuant to Section 6.2 above). A day of paid sick leave for a part-time employee shall be equal to one-fifth (1/5) of the number of hours per week which the employee regularly works multiplied by the employee's regular straight-time hourly rate.
- 10.3 <u>Accumulation of Sick Leave</u>. At the end of any sick leave year (July 1 through June 30) beginning with the sick leave year ending June 30, 1991, any accumulated unused paid sick leave credited to an employee, up to a maximum of one hundred seventy-five (175) days, shall be carried forward into the next sick leave year.
- 10.4 Pay out at Retirement. An employee who retires after attaining age 62 with ten (10) years or more of continuous employment shall receive one-half (1/2) of any accumulated unused sick leave credited to him at the time of retirement. Upon termination of employment under any other circumstances, an employee shall not be entitled to any payment on account of any unused paid sick leave.
- 10.5 Conditions. Paid sick leave shall be subject to the following conditions:
 - a) Sick leave shall not be paid until earned and shall be paid only in the event of illness (i) that the employee is unable to work because of his own illness (sickness or accident) or (ii) that the employee is reasonably required to be absent from work in order to care for the employee's child, parent, same-sex domestic partner, or spouse who is ill. Abuse of paid sick leave (for example, its use as added vacation or for a day off, other than a paid personal day as and to the extent permitted in accordance with Article 29) shall result in loss of pay for the day involved and prompt disciplinary action in repetitive cases.
 - b) Abuse of paid sick leave (for example, its use as added vacation or for a day off) shall result in loss of pay for the days involved and prompt disciplinary action in repetitive cases.
 - c) Employees who are unable to work on account of illness shall be expected to notify the appropriate College authority as soon as possible but not later than one (1) hour before the beginning of their work period. When such notice is not given, sick leave pay shall not be granted for time lost, unless the employee furnishes to the

- College reasonable medical evidence that he was unable to make such notification.
- d) The College shall have the right in any case to require an employee to submit to an examination by a physician retained by the College or to furnish a medical certificate of the employee's physician, with respect both to the existence and the duration of any cause of absence, but the College shall not exercise this right in an arbitrary or unreasonable manner. The College physician shall determine, whenever required by the College, whether an employee's absence resulted from the use of intoxicants or such drugs.
- e) Employees absent from work because of illness for more than three (3) consecutive days must have been attended by a physician, and upon return to work shall present their immediate supervisor a statement of fitness for duty from such attending physician. If reasonable cause exists, the College shall have the right in other cases to require an employee to present a statement of fitness for duty. Any employee required to present a statement of fitness for duty who has not been absent from work shall be promptly provided with a fitness for duty exam at the College's expense or, he or she so chooses, may be examined by the employee's physician at the College's expense. If, on the basis of such exam, the employee is found to be fit to work, he or she shall not lose any pay for the lost time. The fitness for duty statement shall be sent to the Human Resources Office, where it will be kept in a file separate from the employee's personnel file.
- 10.6 Sick Leave Incentive Bonus. Effective with the sick leave year beginning July 1, 2005, if an employee has been employed for six (6) continuous months and during such time has used no sick leave or has used sick leave only when absent on account of an industrial accident or industrial illness, he shall receive a sick leave incentive bonus in the form of (1) day off with one (1) day's pay or one (1) additional day's pay at straight-time, at the option of the College. Each such day's pay will be computed in the same manner as a day of paid sick leave for such employee in accordance with Section 10.2. The use by an employee of sick leave as paid personal days as and to the extent permitted in accordance with Article 29 shall not be counted as a use of sick leave for the purpose of this Section 10.6. The sick leave incentive bonus may not exceed sixteen (16) hours for any continuous twelve (12) month period.
- 10.7 <u>Unpaid Sick Leave</u>. If an employee has exhausted his paid sick leave and if a physician retained by the College certifies that his health is such that he is not physically or mentally capable of efficiently and regularly performing his usual work, such employee shall be placed on a leave of absence for a period not exceeding six (6) months, which shall be renewable for an additional period or periods subject to a total limitation of one (1) year, provided that such total

limitation shall be eighteen (18) months in the case of an employee with eight (8) years or more but less than fifteen (15) years of continuous employment at the commencement of such leave of absence and two (2) years in the case of an employee with fifteen (15) years or more of continuous employment at the commencement of such leave of absence. Such leave of absence shall be unpaid except for any benefits to which the employee may be entitled under the short-term disability plan provided under Section 19.4. Before making such certification, the physician retained by the College will consult with the employee's physician, if such consultation is requested. If, at the end of such leave of absence, the employee is unable to return to work, his employment may be terminated by the College. If the employee is able to return to work at or prior to the absence and so notifies the College, he will be reinstated to his job classification subject requirements. Any job vacancies existing by leave of absence which are filled by posting, will be designated as temporary with the possibility of becoming permanent if the employee on such leave does not return at the end of such leave. If the employee on leave returns at the end of such leave, any employee filling such vacancy on a temporary basis, if he has completed his probationary period, will either be returned by the College to his former job classification, if any, or treated as subject to a reduction in force in accordance with section 17.4. It is understood that the College reserves the privilege of extending any such leave of absence in any particular case beyond the applicable limitation provided above without thereby establishing a precedent for any future similar action. Any employee on such leave of absence shall continue to accumulate seniority but shall not continue to accumulate or accrue or be entitled to receive any other rights or benefits provided under this Agreement.

10.8 Worker's Compensation Disability Leave. An employee who is absent from work because of an industrial accident sustained in the employ of the College shall be placed on an unpaid leave of absence for so long as he continues to receive Worker's Compensation benefits, subject (to the extent permitted by law) to a total limitation of eighteen (18) months, provided that such total limitation shall be two (2) years in the case of an employee with eight (8) years or more but less than fifteen (15) years of continuous employment at the commencement of such leave of absence and thirty (30) months in the case of an employee with fifteen (15) years or more of continuous employment at the commencement of such leave of absence. If, at the end of such leave of absence, the employee is unable to return to work, his employment may be terminated by the College. If the employee is able to return to work at the end of such leave of absence and so notifies the College, he will be promptly reinstated to his job subject to the existing work requirements. Any job vacancies existing by reason of any such leave of absence which are filled by posting or hiring may be designated as temporary with the possibility of becoming permanent if the employee on such leave does not return at the end of such leave. If the employee on leave does return to work, any employee hired to fill such vacancy shall be subject to termination of employment by the College, notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement. It is understood that the College reserves the privilege of extending any such leave of absence in a particular case beyond the applicable limitation provided above without thereby establishing a precedent for

any future similar action. Any employee on such leave of absence shall continue to accumulate seniority but shall not continue to accumulate or accrue or be entitled to receive any other rights or benefits provided under this Agreement.

10.9 <u>Special Disability Compensation Due to Acts of Violence</u>.

- a) In view of certain extraordinary duties and responsibilities required of Campus Police officers, the College will maintain a special disability pay policy to compensate employees absent from work due to injuries limited to acts of violence (such as stabbing, shooting or physical assault) occurring in the line of duty. Under this policy an eligible employee will be entitled to his normal wages (less benefits received from Worker's Compensation, if any) up to forty-five (45) calendar days. Evidence of disability must be presented before payments will commence. An employee will be required to give additional evidence from time to time as a condition for continuing these payments and submit to an examination by a physician appointed by the College if this is deemed desirable by the College.
- b) At the end of the forty-five (45) day period a review of the circumstances of a particular instance, if necessary, will be conducted by the College to determine if the physical condition of the employee warrants a recommendation that the forty-five (45) day period be extended. The College's decision under this paragraph (b) will not establish a precedent for any future similar action nor shall its decision be subject to the grievance procedure or arbitration hereunder.

10.10 Maternity Disability Leave and Child Care Leave.

- a) <u>Eligibility</u>. Employees who have completed the probationary period are eligible for Parental Leave on account of disability in connection with pregnancy and childbirth and to care for newborn or newly adopted children (including foster care placement). Parental Leave includes both Maternity Disability Leave and Child Care Leave. The provisions of this Section 10.9 shall be interpreted and applied in accordance with the provisions of the Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA) and regulations thereunder.
- b) Maternity Disability Leave. An eligible employee who is unable to work because of disability in connection with pregnancy and childbirth will be granted Maternity Disability Leave without pay so long as such disability continues (including any disability before and after childbirth) up to a maximum period as provided below. Such disability will be presumed to continue for three (3) months in connection with childbirth; medical certification may be required by the College to establish disability of longer duration. The maximum

period of Maternity Disability Leave is one (1) year, provided that such maximum shall be eighteen (18) months in the case of an employee with eight (8) years or more but less than fifteen (15) years of continuous employment at the commencement of such leave and two (2) years in the case of an employee with fifteen (15) years or more of continuous employment at the commencement of such leave. The College reserves the privilege of extending such leave in any particular case beyond the applicable limitation provided above without thereby establishing a precedent for any future similar action.

- c) Work During Pregnancy. A pregnant employee may continue to work at the College as long as she is able to do so in the light of her physical condition and the requirements of her position. Any question as to an employee's ability to continue working during her pregnancy or to return to work after the termination of her pregnancy will be determined on the basis of medical certification as provided under the FMLA.
- d) Child Care Leave. In addition to Maternity Disability Leave as provided for in paragraph (b) above, an eligible employee (male or female) will be granted Child Care Leave without pay for up to a maximum of three (3) months (in the case of an employee with at least one (1) full year of service, six (6) months) for the care of his or her newborn child or child newly placed for adoption or foster care. However, if a female employee receives Maternity Disability Leave as provided in Paragraph (b) above for more than three (3) months, the maximum amount of Child Care Leave for the employee shall be reduced by the amount by which the employee's Maternity Disability Leave exceeds three (3) months; provided that the amount of Child Care Leave to which the employee is eligible is not reduced below eight (8) weeks following the birth or placement of the child. If an employee and his or her spouse both are employed by the College, they are jointly eligible for a combined total of three (3) months (in the case of an employee with at least one (1) full year of service, six (6) months) of Child Care Leave for care of their newborn child or child placed for adoption or foster care.
- e) Pay During Maternity Disability or Child Care Leave. An employee with at least one (1) full year of service who is on Maternity Disability Leave, or on Child Care Leave to take primary responsibility for the care of a newborn child or a child newly adopted or placed for foster care, will receive her/his normal pay and benefits for the first six (6) weeks of such leave. In no event will pay exceed a total of six (6) weeks for both leaves. A father of a newborn child on Parental Leave with at least one (1) full year of service will receive his normal pay and benefits for the first six (6) weeks of paid leave if he provides

the College with satisfactory documentation that the father must take primary responsibility for the care of the newborn child due to the mother's total medical incapacity to care for the child. Leave benefits will be paid only for periods in which the employee would otherwise have worked. For any period of Parental Leave that is not paid in accordance with paragraph (e), the employee may, at his or her option, use any accumulated paid sick leave, unused vacation, or the benefit provided under the Short Term Disability Plan as set forth in Article 19.4(c) if she meets the eligibility requirements therein, during such parental leave. Academic-year employees on parental leave may not, however, use paid sick leave during the College's winter or summer recesses, except when the employee actually loses time from scheduled work on account of such parental leave.

- f) Notices Required. In order to be eligible for Parental Leave, whether paid or unpaid, an employee is required to give at least two (2) weeks advance written notice to the College of his or her anticipated date of departure, except that, when two (2) weeks notice is not possible because of unexpected disability or other unforeseen circumstances, such notice shall be given as soon as practicable. An employee is also required to give at least two (2) weeks written notice of his or her intention to return to work.
- g) Return to Work. If an employee does not return to work at the end of a Parental Leave, his or her employment may be terminated by the College. If the employee is able to return to work at or prior to the end of his or her Parental Leave, the employee will be promptly reinstated in his or her previous job classification subject to the existing work requirements, otherwise in an equivalent position with equivalent pay, benefits and other employment terms and conditions as provided under the FMLA. However, the employee need not be restored to his or her job classification or an equivalent position if other employees of equal or greater seniority in the same job classification or equivalent position have been laid off due to economic conditions or other changes in operating conditions affecting employment during the period of his or her Parental Leave. In that event, efforts will be made to find other suitable employment either in the employee's previous department or elsewhere in the College and the employee will retain preferential consideration for such other employment.
- h) Temporary Vacancies. Any job vacancies existing by reason of any Parental Leave which are filled by posting or hiring may be designated as temporary with the possibility of becoming permanent if the employee on such leave does not return at the end of such leave. If the employee on leave does return to his or her job classification, the employee filling such vacancy on a temporary basis, if he has

- completed his probationary period, either will be returned by the College to his former job classification, if any, or will be treated as subject to a reduction in force in accordance with Section 17.4.
- i) Seniority and Benefits During Parental Leave. Any employee on Parental Leave will continue to accumulate seniority and will be reinstated without loss of employment rights and benefits for which he or she was eligible on the date the Parental Leave commenced. The employee will not continue to accumulate or accrue or be entitled to receive any other rights or benefits provided under this Agreement, except as follows: (i) any accumulated paid sick leave or unused vacation as provided in Paragraph (e) above; (ii) any benefits to which the employee may be entitled under the extended disability plan or the group long-term disability plan provided under Article 19; and (iii) for the first twelve (12) weeks of such leave, the employee shall be eligible to continue coverage under a health plan, the dental plan and the group life insurance plan as provided under Article 19 on the same basis as if he or she had continued to work.

10.11 FMLA and SNLA.

- a) Family and Medical Leave Act. Each employee who has completed the probationary period shall be granted leave in accordance with the terms of the Family and Medical Leave Act. The provisions of the Family and Medical Leave Act and this Article 10 are coextensive. Except to the extent that the terms of the Family and Medical Leave Act provide greater protections and/or benefits than the provisions of this Article 10, the provisions of this Article 10 shall control.
 - Notwithstanding the foregoing, "spouse" as defined in the Family and Medical Leave Act shall be defined for the purposes of this Article 10.11 to include the same-sex domestic partner of a College employee.
- b) Massachusetts Small Necessities Leave Act. Each employee who has completed the probationary period shall be granted leave in accordance with the terms of the Massachusetts Small Necessities Leave Act. Employees shall be paid for such time by use of their personal days under Article 29, if any, and then by use of their vacation days, if any, under Article 9, unless the employee's accumulated unused vacation leave is less than one week, in which case leave under this Article shall be paid out of vacation days only at the employee's option. Otherwise, leave taken under this Article shall be unpaid.

10.12 <u>Light Duty</u>. An employee who is unable to perform the normal duties of a police officer because of illness or injury and returns to work, may be assigned light duty. The light duty will be consistent with medical restrictions and any return to work conditions. The light duty may be outside of the scope of the duties normally performed by a police officer

Article 11 Military Service

11.1 <u>Reemployment Rights</u>. An employee who leaves the College to enter military service in the Armed Forces of the United States shall, upon completion of such service, have reemployment rights in accordance with the applicable Federal law. In the event that it becomes necessary to lay off another employee in order to reinstate such an employee returning from military service, such layoff shall be in accordance with the seniority provisions of this Agreement. The employee laid off shall be entitled to reasonable notice.

11.2 <u>Military Training Duty.</u>

- a) A full-time employee who participates in annual military training duty of one (1) month or less as a member of the Armed Forces Reserves or the National Guard, and who has completed six (6) months of continuous full-time employment at the time he reports for such training duty, shall be granted a military pay differential for the period of such training duty up to two (2) weeks annually. Such military pay differential shall be the amount by which the employee's normal wages for the period, calculated on the basis of his work-week up to a maximum of forty (40) hours, exceeds any pay received for such military training duty. All pay and allowances, with the exception of subsistence and travel allowances shall be included in determining military training duty pay. The employee involved shall have the responsibility of submitting documentary proof of his military training duty pay.
- b) An employee may be permitted to take a vacation and participate in military training duty at separate times or at the same time and may be granted both vacation pay and a military pay differential as provided hereunder.
- 11.3 <u>Selective Service Physical Examination</u>. If an employee who is drafted for military service is required to be absent from work in order to take a Selective Service physical examination and shows his Selective Service Board notice of such examination to his supervisor in advance, he will be granted leave with pay for the time actually and necessarily lost from work, not exceeding one (1) day, in order to take such examination.

Article 12 Funeral Leave

- In the event of the death of a parent, spouse, or child, the paid leave 12.1 granted under this article shall be five (5) consecutive workdays. In the event of a death in the immediate family of an employee, the College will grant leave without loss of pay for the three (3) consecutive calendar days immediately following such death, to permit the employee to attend the funeral and take care of other matters in connection with the death. However, if such three (3) consecutive calendar day period does not include both the day of the funeral and at least one other working day (either before or after the funeral), such period will be extended for not more than one additional consecutive day, if necessary, so as to include both the day of the funeral and such one other working day. In no event shall the employee be entitled to more than three (3) days' pay under this Section. For the purposes of this Article, an employee's immediate family shall mean his father, mother, same-sex domestic partner, father-in-law, mother-in-law, sister, brother, sister-in-law, brother-in-law, grandfather, grandmother, or any person related by blood to the employee or his spouse if such person is a resident in the home of the employee. Such leave will not be granted when, because of distance or other reasons, the employee does not attend the funeral.
- Leave to attend the funeral of a person other than that specified in Section 12.1 may be arranged by agreement of the employee and the Chief of Police.

Article 13 Jury Duty

If an employee is required to appear in court for jury duty or to appear as a witness in any duly constituted judicial proceeding (other than in a case in which he is a plaintiff or defendant), the College shall grant him a leave of absence for a period of his required service and shall pay him the difference, if any, between the amount he receives from the court and his regular straight-time pay lost to him by reason of such court service, provided that he was hired before receiving notice of such service. In order to be eligible for payment under this Article, the employee must notify his supervisor promptly after receipt of notice of his selection for jury duty or of his being required to appear as a witness, must give at least twenty-four (24) hours notice of intended absence (unless a reasonable explanation is given for not complying with this requirement) and must furnish a written statement from the appropriate court official showing the dates and times served and the amount paid to him for such service or appearance. If the College is required by law to pay any employee for any period of jury service in amounts or under circumstances which exceed the requirements of this Section, such payments shall be made as required by law and shall be in satisfaction of any requirements of this Section with respect to the same period of jury service.

13.2 If an employee on leave under this Article returns to work at the request of the College for any part of his regular work day, he shall be paid for such work at his regular straight time hourly rate, in addition to the amount paid to him under section 13.1.

Article 14 Health and Safety

- 14.1 The College shall continue to initiate and maintain such safety and sanity conditions as are reasonably necessary to protect and preserve the health and safety of its employees. Employees who fail to follow safety standards reasonably established by the College will be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including termination.
- 14.2 Members who participate in an agreed upon physical fitness program will be eligible for compensatory time off as specified in the program guidelines.

Article 15 Strikes and Lockouts

15.1 It is agreed by the parties that, during the term of this Agreement or any extension or renewal hereof, there shall be no strikes, lockouts, picketing, stoppage of work, slowdowns, boycotts or any other direct or indirect interference with operations of the College concerning any matter in dispute between the College and the Association or any of the employees.

Article 16 Bulletin Boards

16.1 The College will provide a College - Association bulletin board on which the Association may post notices of Association meetings and other Association activities.

Article 17 Seniority

- 17.1 <u>Definition</u>. The bargaining unit seniority of each employee after he has completed his probationary period as provided in Section 2.3. shall be equal to his continuous employment since his most recent date of hire. The classification seniority of each employee shall, subject to the other provisions of this Section, be equal to this continuous employment in a specific job classification. An employee shall lose his seniority for any one of the following reasons:
 - a) Voluntary quit
 - b) Discharge for just cause

- c) Layoff for a period equal to the employee's continuous employment at the time of his layoff or one (1) year, whichever is less
- d) Retirement
- e) Failure to return to work at or before the expiration of a leave of absence; or
- f) Failure to return to work within one (1) week after the receipt of notice of recall from layoff.
- 17.2 <u>Leave of Absence</u>. The College shall have the right to grant leaves of absence for good and sufficient reasons including sickness or accident, jury duty or military service. Loss of time due to a leave of absence granted by the College shall not interrupt the accumulation of seniority by the employee involved.
- Absence of Association Officers. The College agrees that any employee who is an officer or representative of the Association shall be allowed such reasonable time off as is necessary for the performance of the duties pertaining to this office, provided that he submits to the College written request therefor with reasonable advance notice. Such time off shall not interrupt the accumulation of seniority by the employee involved. The College shall not be required to pay such employee for such time off. Employees shall not engage in any Association activities during work hours, except as provided with respect to the grievance procedure in Article 5 and except that a reasonable number of employees who are duly authorized agents of the Association shall be paid for time actually lost from work in attending meetings with the College during normal working hours for the negotiation of a new, extended or renewed collective bargaining agreement.
- 17.4 <u>Principle</u>. The College recognizes the seniority principle as to the employees covered by this Agreement. When employees' qualifications such as ability, training, skill and other relevant qualities are equal, then the College will give preference in layoffs, recalls from layoff, promotions and demotions (other than demotions for disciplinary reasons) to employees having the greater seniority.
- 17.5 <u>Seniority List</u>. The College will from time to time prepare a seniority list of all employees, showing their seniority dates, and will furnish copies thereof to the Association. The seniority date of each employee as shown on such list shall be considered final for all purposes under this Agreement, unless the Association files a written objection thereto with the College within two (2) weeks after the date it receives such list.
- 17.6 <u>Retirement</u>. After attaining the age of 70 years, employees may at the discretion of the College be retired or be retained in the employ of the College. The determination by the College in any such matter shall not be the basis for a grievance, but representatives of the Association shall have right to confer with representatives of the College as to the qualifications for retention.

17.7 <u>Voluntary Quit</u>. If an employee wishes to terminate his employment, he may leave in good standing if he gives the College at least two (2) weeks advance notice.

Article 18 Promotions and Transfers

- 18.1 Preference to Employees. When promotional opportunities within the bargaining unit are available all qualified employees, who have completed their probationary period, must successfully complete the promotional screening process designed by the College. An employee so selected for such promotion shall be on a trial basis for the first ninety (90) days in his new job. If during such trial period the employee is not satisfactory to the College, he will be returned to his former job classification displacing any employee who may have replaced him on the job, unless the College decides not to fill his former job. If during the first thirty (30) days of such trial period the employee elects to return to his former job classification, he will be returned to his former job classification, displacing any employee who may have replaced him in such job classification, unless the College decides not to fill his former job. If a suitable vacancy does not exist (to be determined jointly by the College and the Association), the employee will be laid off. The College will make an evaluation after sixty (60) days of such trial period.
- 18.2 <u>Posting</u>. The College will periodically establish a list of police officers who have successfully completed the sergeants promotional screening process, and will rank officers eligible for promotion by order of their composite scores. Selection of officers for promotion to sergeant will be made from this list, provided officers remain eligible for promotion, based on the concept of "best qualified" at the time the promotion is made.
- 18.3 <u>Temporary Transfers</u>. An employee temporarily transferred for more than one (1) working day to a higher-rated job shall receive the higher rate of pay for the entire period of such transfer. An employee temporarily transferred to a lower rated job for the convenience of the College shall continue to receive the rate of his regular job.
- 18.4 <u>Permanent Transfers</u>. An employee permanently transferred shall receive the rate of pay for the job to which he is transferred.
- 18.5 <u>Work Location</u>. The location where duties are to be performed by employees is a matter of assignment by the College.

Article 19 Insurance

19.1 Health Insurance.

- a) The College will make available to eligible employees and their eligible dependents the following health plans:
 - (i) Harvard Community Health Plan (HMO); and
 - (ii) Harvard Community Health Plan (PPO)
- b) The College in its discretion may also make available any additional health plan or plans and may discontinue the availability of any health plan or plans as to which there is insufficient interest to satisfy any participation requirements of such plan.
- c) The College shall contribute toward the premiums for each such health plan for individual and family coverage the same percentage amount that it contributes for non-bargaining unit College staff, as that amount may change from time to time.
- d) The employee's share of the premiums will be deducted from his wages on a regular basis (but not less than once a month).
- If an employee on or after July 1, 1988 elects early retirement under e) the Pension Plan after attaining age 60 and with at least ten (10) years of credited benefit service, such retired employee and his eligible dependents may continue to be covered under a health plan provided by the College pursuant to this Section until such retired employee (i) attains age 65, (ii) dies or (iii) is covered by another group health plan provided elsewhere, whichever first occurs. If such retired employee has only individual coverage under a health plan hereunder when he retires, he may not elect family coverage under this paragraph after his retirement. The College will make the same monthly contributions toward premiums for individual or family coverage under a health plan for such retired employee as it would make for an eligible employee in accordance with Paragraph c) above. Each such retired employee covered by a health plan will make such timely monthly contributions to the College as shall be required to meet the monthly premiums of such health plan for individual or family coverage, as the case may be. If such retired employee fails to make any such timely monthly contributions, the College shall not thereafter be required to maintain coverage for such retired employee hereunder.

- 19.2 <u>Dental Plan</u>. The College will continue to make available to eligible employees and their eligible dependents a group dental care plan, Delta Care and Delta Premium. Effective January 1, 1995 the College will contribute 80% of the monthly premiums for individual coverage and 50% of the monthly premiums for dependent coverage under such plan. Each eligible employee will contribute the balance of the monthly premiums for the applicable coverage under such plan.
- 19.3 <u>Group Life Insurance</u>. The amount of group life insurance provided by the College to eligible employees will be increased, effective January 1, 1995, from 75% to 100% of the employee's annual base earnings. In addition, effective as of the same date, eligible employees may purchase at their own expense optional additional group life insurance under the plan in amounts of 100%, 150%, or 200% of annual base earning. Premiums for the optional insurance will be age-graded.

19.4 Short-Term Disability Plan.

- a) <u>Maintenance of Plan</u>. The College will maintain a short-term disability plan to cover non-occupational sickness and accidents. The College in its discretion may provide such plan either through a policy or policies of insurance or otherwise.
- b) <u>Eligibility</u>. A full-time employee will become eligible to receive benefits on the day on which he completes one (1) year of full-time service, provided he is actively at work or receiving paid sick-leave. An employee who is not at work or receiving paid sick leave on the date he completes one (1) year of full-time service will thereafter become eligible on the day he returns to work.
- c) <u>Benefits</u>. The weekly benefit will be as set forth below, effective for claims originating on or after the dates indicated, respectively. The disability plan will provide for weekly short term disability benefits equivalent to sixty percent (60%) of the employee's regular base wages.

Benefits commence on the 8th day (the first day, if the employee is hospitalized) after exhaustion of the employee's sick leave benefits and continue so long as the employee is unable to work because of an accident or an illness which is not work-related, for a maximum of 26 weeks during any one period of disability, provided that such benefits shall not continue after the employee becomes eligible to receive benefits under the long-term disability income plan provided under section 19.5. Benefits will be paid only for periods in which the employee would otherwise have worked. Benefits will terminate if the employee becomes eligible for Social Security disability benefits.

All disability absences will be considered as having occurred during a single period of disability unless acceptable evidence is furnished that:

- the causes of the latest disability absence are not related to the causes of any prior disability absence and the latest disability absence occurs after return of the employee to active full-time work for at least one (1) day, or
- ii) A relationship does exist between the causes of the latest disability absence and a prior disability absence, but the employee has returned to active, full time work, fully performing the duties of his regular job, for a period of not less than four (4) consecutive weeks.

In no event, however, will more than twenty-six (26) weeks of benefits be paid to an employee in any 12-month period.

Benefits will be paid only for those days on which the employee:

- is under the care of and is absent on the advice of a legally qualified physician, and
- ii) is not performing any work for compensation or profit.

Short-term disability benefits shall also be subject to the conditions with respect to paid sick leave set forth in Section 10.5.

The College will continue paying the College contributions for group health, dental and life insurance, for employees receiving short-term disability benefits, provided that such employees pay the employee contributions for such coverage.

19.5 Long-Term Disability Plan. The College will provide through insurance a group long-term disability income plan for full-time employees providing a monthly benefit equal to 60% of an eligible employee's straight-time basic earnings (up to a maximum benefit of \$3000 per month) commencing on the 181st day of continuous disability. Such benefits will be subject to reduction in accordance with integration of benefits provisions of the plan. Benefits will be payable until the employee ceases to be disabled, dies or attains the maximum benefit period (age 65 to 70, depending on age at disablement). A full-time employee will become eligible for coverage under the plan on the day on which he completes one (1) year of full-time service, provided that he is then actively at work or receiving paid sick leave. A full-time employee who is not at work or receiving paid sick leave on the date he completes one (1) year of full-time service will thereafter become eligible on the day he returns to work. No employee will be eligible to obtain or continue coverage after age 70.

- 19.6 <u>Insurance Policies</u>. The insurance carriers or health maintenance organizations, as the case may be, will administer the benefit plans referred to in sections 19.1, 19.2, 19.3, and 19.5 and, if the extended disability plan is provided through insurance, in section 19.4, which plans shall be subject to such conditions and limitations as may be provided in the policies or contracts of such insurance carriers or health maintenance organizations, as the case may be. Any dispute concerning eligibility for or payment of benefits under any such policies or contracts shall not be subject to arbitration hereunder unless the insurer or other agency responsible for paying such benefits agrees to be bound by such arbitration.
- 19.7 <u>Non-Duplication of Benefits</u>. Should any Federal or State legislation be effective during the term of this Agreement providing benefits paralleling any of those provided under this Article and imposing the cost thereof on the College, then and to that extent the parallel benefits provided under this Article shall cease and become inoperative, and the College shall be relieved of the cost thereof.

Article 20 Pension Plan

20.1 Reference is made to the Pension Plan for Classified Office and Service Employees dated June 30, 1964, as amended to date, which is separate from and independent of this Agreement. The College agrees that said Pension Plan will not be changed during the term of this Agreement so as to reduce any benefit for any employee in the bargaining unit.

Article 21 Personnel Files

21.1 The Human Resources Office shall maintain a personnel file for each employee, which shall be open to examination by authorized representatives of the College and the Association. Information from such files will be given to private concerns and persons only on request of the employee.

Article 22 Equal Opportunity

22.1 To give emphasis to their intent and desire to comply fully with their obligations under existing applicable laws relating to discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, sex or age, the parties hereby agree to incorporate these obligations as part of this Agreement.

Article 23 Federal and State Laws

23.1 If any Federal or State law or judicial or administrative order or ruling shall invalidate or render unenforceable any provision or provisions of this Agreement,

all other provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. Thereupon, the Association and the College shall in good faith negotiate with respect to a new provision or provisions to be substituted for the provision or provisions which have been thus invalidated or rendered unenforceable, but no new provision or provisions shall be substituted except by mutual agreement of the parties.

Article 24 Complete Agreement

24.1 This Agreement contains the complete agreement between the parties. No additions to, or waiver, deletion, change or amendment of, any of the provisions contained herein shall be made except by the mutual consent in writing executed by the parties hereto. An oral waiver or a failure to enforce any provisions in a specific case shall not constitute a precedent or preclude either party from relying upon or enforcing such provision in any other case.

Article 25 Notices

25.1 Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement may be given by written notice delivered, or mailed by registered or certified mail, to the Deputy Director of Human Resources of the College or to the President of the Association.

Article 26 Simpson Infirmary

26.1 The services of the Simpson Infirmary clinic on the Campus and the College physicians will be available to employees covered by this Agreement only to the same extent, and on the same conditions, that such services are available to College employees generally, as determined from time to time by the College in its discretion. Such services are presently limited to (a) emergency services and (b) medical examinations and other services when required by the College. Employees will not be required to pay for such services but the College may be reimbursed therefor under the health insurance program provided hereunder.

Article 27 Tuition Assistance Plan

27.1 The College has established and will maintain a tuition assistance plan for full-time employees who have completed one (1) year of full-time service. Under the plan an eligible employee may take not more than one (1) single academic course at a time (with a limit of four (4) credits per semester or equivalent) at an accredited school, technical institute or college which is eligible under Federally-insured student loan programs. The particular course may be determined by the College to be job-related for the individual employee, must be taken for credit and must be approved by the College in advance of enrollment. Upon presentation of evidence to

the College of successful completion of the course with a grade of C (or equivalent) or higher, the College will reimburse the employee for 100% of the amount of the tuition for the course paid by the employee (but not for registration fees, laboratory fees, books, supplies or any other expenses in connection therewith). If such evidence is not presented to the College within sixty (60) days after such successful completion of the course, reimbursement will not be made. Total reimbursement to an employee with respect to courses taken in any fiscal year of the College will not exceed the cost of one (1) Wellesley course. If the employee is eligible for assistance in payment of tuition from any other public or private agencies, including the Veterans Administration, he must advise the College, when requesting advance approval of the course, of the nature and amount of such other assistance, and the reimbursement from the College for an approved course will be limited to 100% the amount, if any, of tuition which the employee is required to pay after taking into account the amount of such other assistance. An employee whose employment with the College terminated before such successful completion of the course will not be reimbursed under the plan. Employees will not be released from work to attend classes or otherwise fulfill course requirements under the plan. The plan does not include or apply to any Wellesley College courses. An employee who is taking any Wellesley College course for credit shall not be eligible at the same time to take any course under the plan.

Article 28 Uniforms

- 28.1 The College, at its expense, will provide each employee with all required equipment and with all uniform articles and shall pay the cost of the laundering or cleaning of such uniforms. All such equipment and uniform articles provided by the College shall remain the property of the College and shall be worn only during work hours. The College will replace equipment and uniform articles due to normal wear and tear or if damaged during the course of duty. The College will replace worn uniforms as needed upon the presentation to management of the item that needs to be replaced. Equipment or uniform articles damaged or lost through negligence of the employee will be replaced at the expense of the employee.
- 28.2 Each July 1, the College will provide to employees employed on that date a shoe allowance in the amount of \$125.00. Payment of the allowance will be made based on the presentation of an appropriate sales receipt. Each employee must have one pair of dress work boot/shoes.

Article 29 Personal Days

29.1 Each employee who has completed his probationary period will be given one (1) paid personal day during each year (July 1 through June 30) and may use not more than two (2) days of unused paid sick leave as additional paid personal days in any sick leave year (July 1 through June 30). Such additional personal days

shall be requested by the employee of his supervisor as far in advance as practicable and shall be subject to the approval of the supervisor. A personal day for a full time employee shall be equal to eight (8) hours multiplied by the employee's regular straight-time hourly rate. A personal day for a part-time employee shall be equal to one-fifth (1/5) of the number of hours per week which the employee regularly works multiplied by the employee's regular straight-time hourly rate.

Article 30 Performance Appraisals

30.1 Each employee shall be formally evaluated annually on or about his/her anniversary date of employment by means of a written performance appraisal by his/her supervisor or Department Head. The primary purpose of such evaluations is to improve communications between employees and their supervisors and to enhance job performance. Any use of performance evaluations for additional purposes must be in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. In preparing the evaluation, the employee's supervisor or Department Head shall consult whenever feasible with all other supervisors for whom the employee has worked for significant periods during the preceding year. Each employee shall be given the opportunity to review and copy his/her annual written performance evaluation; sign it to acknowledge receipt; and submit a written response within seven (7) calendar days. The annual performance evaluation, and any employee response, will become part of the employee's personnel file.

Article 31 Duration of Agreement

- 31.1 Effective Date and Termination. This Agreement shall become effective as of its date of execution by the College set forth below (except as otherwise specifically provided herein) and shall continue in full force and effect through and including June 30, 2012 and shall be automatically renewed from year to year thereafter unless, on or before April 10, 2012 or on or before April 10 of any year thereafter if this Agreement has been automatically renewed either party shall give the other a notice in writing of its desire to negotiate a successor agreement to be effective on or after the succeeding July 1, in which event negotiations shall commence upon such notice. If a successor agreement is not executed by June 30, 2012 this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect after June 30, 2012 until such successor agreement shall have been executed or until the expiration of thirty (30) days' notice of termination from either party to the other, whichever first occurs.
- 31.2 Collective bargaining negotiations for a successor agreement, if any, shall commence no later than six (6) months prior to the expiration of the current agreement.

SCHEDULE A

SCHEDULE OF WAGE RATES

The wage rates for the employees covered by the College-Association Agreement shall be as follows

Job Class	Rates Effective:				
	plus 4% 7/1/2008	plus 0% 7/1/2009	plus 3% 7/1/2010	plus 3.5% 7/1/2011	
Non-EMT					
Sergeant	\$27.55	\$27.55	\$28.38	\$29.37	
Officer	\$24.01	\$24.01	\$24.73	\$25.60	
Officer-in-Charge	\$27.55	\$27.55	\$28.38	\$29.37	
Officer Probationary (1st 180 days)	\$22.22	\$22.22	\$22.89	\$23.69	
Officer Probationary (more than 180 days of successful completion		\$24.01	\$24.73	\$25.60	
Massachusetts Police	Academy)				
Certified EMT (\$1.00/	hr)				
Sergeant	\$28.55	\$28.55	\$29.38	\$30.37	
Officer	\$25.01	\$25.01	\$25.73	\$26.60	
Officer-in-Charge	\$28.55	\$28.55	\$29.38	\$30.37	
Officer Probationary (1st 180 days)	\$23.22	\$23.22	\$23.89	\$24.69	
Officer Probationary	\$25.01	\$25.01	\$25.73	\$26.60	
(more than 180 days a successful completion Massachusetts Police	of the				
	• /				

Shift Differentials shall be as follows:

Second Shift – five (5)% of hourly rate Third Shift – seven (7)% of hourly rate

Certified EMT Incentive

Effective as of July1, 2008, Certified EMT's will receive one dollar (\$1.00) per hour added to the applicable rate per hour as an incentive for maintaining their EMT status.

Educational Incentive

<u>Educational Incentive</u> – included in determining the employee's regular rate of pay:

Degree	Effective July 1, 2008
Associate's Degree	\$0.50
Bachelor's Degree	\$0.75
Master's Degree	\$1.00

Exhibit I

Authorization for Check-off Dues

To WELLESLEY COLLEGE:

Wellesley, Massachusetts from any was employee, such sums as the Treasurer owing from me as membership dues, is such sum as may be established from with its Constitution, said dues to be not less than payable in and direct you to deduct such amounts. Treasurer of said Association at such the	ey College Campus Police Association, ges earned or to be earned by me as your of said Association may certify as due and acluding an initiation fee and monthly dues me to time by said Association in accordance teless than a week and said initiation two installments of each. I authorize from my pay and to remit the same to the mes and in such manner as may be agreed at any time while this authorization is in	ice
period of one year from the date of de the collective agreement between you as of the time of delivery of this autho and direct that this assignment, author renewed, and shall be irrevocable for s period of each succeeding collective a whichever shall be shorter, unless writ Association not more than 20 days and	n and direction shall be irrevocable for the very hereof to you, or until the termination and the Association which is or comes in for ization, whichever occurs sooner; and I agration and direction shall be automatically accessive periods of one year each or for the reement between you and the Association, en notice is given by me to you and to the not less than 10 days prior to the expiration pplicable collective agreement between you onner.	rce ree ne
Signature of Employee	Address of Employee	
	Type or Print Name of Employe	<u>е</u>
	City State	
	Date of Signing	
	Date of Delivery to College	

Agreement Regarding Retroactive Payments Between Wellesley College

and

Wellesley College Campus Police Association, **Union of Campus Police** July 1, 2009

This agreement (the "Agreement") is hereby made and entered into between Wellesley College (the "College") and the Wellesley College Campus Police Association, Union of Campus Police (the "Union") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties"), effective as of July 1, 2009.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Tentative Agreement, dated April 27, 2009 (the "Tentative Agreement"), subject to ratification by the Union's bargaining unit, to modify the collective bargaining agreement between the Parties;

WHEREAS, the Union ratified the terms of the Tentative Agreement on or about May 11, 2009;

WHEREAS, the College prepared a revised draft of the collective bargaining agreement between the parties on or about May 20, 2009;

WHEREAS, the Parties disagree about whether the College had offered retroactivity with respect to certain incentive payments;

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to resolve this disagreement so that a revised draft of the collective bargaining agreement may be signed by both Parties and implemented without further delay.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual promises, terms, provisions and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Revised Collective Bargaining Agreement. The Parties agree that, on or before Monday, July 13, 2009, they will timely sign (a) this Agreement and (b) the revised draft of the collective bargaining agreement and the accompanying side letter without further dispute or disagreement, each attached as Exhibit A (collectively, the "Revised Collective Bargaining Agreement").
- Retroactive Incentive Payment. Subject to both parties agreeing to and meeting in full each of their obligations under this Agreement, the Parties agree that the effective date for the agreed-to increases to the Educational Incentive, the EMT Incentive, and the Officer-in-Charge ("OIC") Incentive will be July 1, 2008, rather than the effective date of the Revised Collective Bargaining Agreement, and that bargaining unit employees, if eligible, will receive a retroactive payment for these increased incentive amounts, in addition to a retroactive payment for the 4% wage increase for Fiscal Year '08-'09, as agreed to by the Parties in the Tentative

Agreement and/or as required by the terms of the Revised Collective Bargaining Agreement. The College further agrees to make these retroactive payments, to the extent applicable, as soon as administratively feasible following the effective date of the Revised Collective Bargaining Agreement, and in all events not later than thirty (30) days following such date. The Union further agrees that except as explicitly set forth in this Paragraph 2, none of its bargaining unit employees is entitled to receive any other retroactive payment as a result of the recently completed collective bargaining negotiations between the Parties.

- No Precedent or Admission of Liability. The Parties agree that this Agreement is not intended to establish, and in no way establishes, a past practice or any future precedent with respect to the College's decision to make, or the Union's right to receive, retroactive payments for wage increases and/or other incentives. In addition, by entering into this Agreement, the College does not admit, and expressly denies, any liability for retroactive payments for wage increases and/or other incentives. The Parties agree that during future collective bargaining negotiations between the Parties, the retroactive effect of any provision agreed-upon between the Parties will not be assumed; rather, retroactivity, if any, will be expressly negotiated by the Parties at the table or otherwise expressly agreed to in writing by both Parties.
- Not Subject to Grievance, Arbitration, or Unfair Labor Practice Charge. The Parties agree that this Agreement resolves, in its entirety, the dispute between the Parties with respect to retroactive payments by the College. The Parties further agree that this matter shall not be the subject of an internal grievance at the College brought by either Party, or an arbitration brought by either Party, or an unfair labor practice charge or other charge brought by either Party.
- Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with the Tentative Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior communications, agreements and understandings, whether written or oral, with respect to retroactive payments.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed as a sealed instrument by the College, by its duly authorized representative, and by the Union, by its duly authorized representative, as of the date first written above.

THE COLLEGE

THE UNION

Signature: 1 6 h Ma Com

Printed Name: ELOISE SEE MEGRIN

Printed Name: DEREK E. ELERETT

SIDE LETTER OF AGREEMENT

During the period from the July 12, 2009 effective date of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the parties (the "Agreement"), as defined in Article 31.1 of the Agreement, and through June 30, 2012, the College and the Union agree that employees shall be paid one and one-half times their regular straight-time hourly rate for all time worked, if any, performing "outside police details" for the Town of Wellesley and/or other third parties. The College and the Union acknowledge and agree that employees have an obligation, first and foremost, to perform work for the College, and that all such work for the College shall take precedence over any outside police details. The College and the Union further acknowledge and agree that the availability of outside police details is not guaranteed and that the performance of outside police details is not a condition of Wellesley College employment. Nothing contained in this side letter of agreement is intended to or does alter or limit the College's ability to exercise its management rights, as provided in Article 4 of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto set their hands and seals by their duly authorized representatives as of this \mathcal{P}^{13} day of July 2009.

WELLESLEY COLLEGE POLICE ASSOCIATION, UNION OF CAMPUS POLICE WELLESLEY COLLEGE

Sun White ExPLIS Zun Whot

Sura francis

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto set their hands and seals by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

WELLESLEY COLLEGE POLICE ASSOCIATION, UNION OF CAMPUS POLICE WELLESLEY COLLEGE

John White J.S. Phils Bru Whitney

Join der Melson hartuge H Alterant Juin J. Barling Leien & Di